

No. 23-1666

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

JODI TAPPLY, JEANNETTE BUSCHMAN, MICHAEL PARTIPILO,
BARBARA LESTER, and VICKI MEYERHOLZ,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan, No. 1:22-cv-758
Hon. Jane M. Beckering

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
ASSOCIATION OF HOME APPLIANCE MANUFACTURERS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Brian D. Schmalzbach
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-4746
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Andrew R. Varcoe
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Kevin M. McGinty
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
Telephone: (617) 542-6000
kmcginty@mintz.com

Charles A. Samuels
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
55 12th St. NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 434-7300
casamuels@mintz.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of Home Appliance
Manufacturers*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-1666

Case Name: Jodi Tapply, et al. v. Whirlpool Corporation

Name of counsel: Brian D. Schmalzbach

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF CONSENT, AUTHORSHIP, AND CONTRIBUTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Plaintiffs lack any Article III injury from a purported defect that has caused no harm.	5
II. Plaintiffs’ theory threatens to convert all alleged defects into unnecessary no-injury class actions.	14
III. No-injury class actions hurt American businesses and the economy as a whole.	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	4-5, 14
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	16
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 717 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	19
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	20
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15-16
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>In re FCA US LLC Monostable Elec. Gearshift Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1382297 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	13
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 86 F.4th 723 (6th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Fox v. Saginaw Cnty., Michigan</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023).....	15-16
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15

Johannessohn v. Polaris Indus. Inc.,
 9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 9-10

*In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Pracs.
 & Liab. Litig.*,
 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018) 10-11

Lassan v. Nissan N.A., Inc.,
 211 F Supp. 3d 1267 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....13

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....6

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
 78 F.4th 677 (4th Cir. 2023).....16

Microsoft Corp. v. Baker,
 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....20

O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.,
 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009).....4, 9

Pierre v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
 29 F.4th 934 (7th Cir. 2022).....9

In re Polaris Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 9 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021).....9

Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.,
 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 10-11

Soehnlén v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund,
 844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016).....5

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....6

Tarrify Props, LLC v. Cuyahoga Cnty.,
 37 F.4th 1101 (6th Cir. 2022).....16

In re Toyota Motor Corp.,
790 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 4-8, 12, 14, 18

United States v. Carroll Towing Co.,
159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947)17

Van v. LLR, Inc.,
61 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023).....16

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Product Liability Litigation,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 12-13

Willett v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.,
929 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1991).....18

Other Authorities

2024 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2024),
available at <https://classactionsurvey.com/> 19-20

7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1785.1 (3d ed.).....15

Adeola Adele, *Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment
Practices Liability Insurance* (July 2011)19

Advisory Committee’s 1998 Note on subd. (f) of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....20

Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973)19

John G. Roberts, Jr., *Article III Limits on Statutory Standing*,
42 Duke L. J. 1219 (1993)6

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
*Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of
Class Actions* (Dec. 2013), available at <http://bit.ly/3rrHd29>.....19

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
*Unfair, Inefficient, Unpredictable: Class Action Flaws and the Road
to Reform* (Aug. 2022), available at
[https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/
2022/08/ILR-Class-Action-Flaws-FINAL.pdf](https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/ILR-Class-Action-Flaws-FINAL.pdf) 20-21
